

NO. 13-16732

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNDER SEAL,

PETITIONER-APPELLANT,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE; and FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

RESPONDENT-APPELLEES

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 13-cv-1165 SI
Honorable Susan Illston, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 18 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT UNDER SEAL**

Bruce D. Brown

Counsel of record for Amici Curiae

Gregg P. Leslie

Jamie T. Schuman

The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press

1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100

Arlington, VA 22209

Telephone: 703.807.2100

Facsimile: 703.807.2109

*Additional *amici* counsel listed at the end of the document

April 8, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

I. THE NON-DISCLOSURE PROVISION OF § 2709(c) IS A PRIOR RESTRAINT ON SPEECH THAT RESTRICTS THE PUBLIC’S RIGHT TO KNOW HOW ITS GOVERNMENT OPERATES.....8

 A. The non-disclosure provision is a prior restraint.....9

 B. The Supreme Court’s rationales for affording prior restraints heightened protection go to the very heart of governmental accountability.13

 C. Prior restraint analysis is required even when national security concerns are implicated.....16

II. BOTH SPEAKERS AND LISTENERS HAVE A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EXCHANGE INFORMATION ABOUT THE NSL PROGRAM.19

III. THE OVERWHELMING SECRECY ALLOWED BY THIS STATUTE HARMS THE PUBLIC DISCOURSE BY THREATENING THE CONFIDENTIAL RELATIONSHIPS OF REPORTERS AND THEIR SOURCES.....24

 A. The scope, structure, and experience of the NSL program lead reporters and sources to fear that their work product is not confidential.....25

 B. Surveillance efforts, such as the NSL program, deter sources from talking to reporters about sensitive subjects.28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	20
<i>Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 78 F.3d 920 (5th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	11
<i>FOCUS v. Allegheny County Court</i> , 75 F.3d 834 (3rd Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Garrison v. State of La.</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	23
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	17
<i>Hrdlicka v. Reniff</i> , 631 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter</i> , 930 F.Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	9, 13, 18, 25
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2nd Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Klendienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	20
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	20
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	11, 15, 17
<i>Nebraska Press Assoc. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	13, 14, 15
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	13, 15, 17, 18
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3rd Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) (“Press-Enterprise I”).....	11
<i>Seattle Times v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	10, 12
<i>Sec’ Application of Dow Jones & Co., Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2nd Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	10

Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....20

United States v. Progressive, 467 F. Supp. 990 (W.D. Wis. 1979).....19

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 19, 20

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2709(c) *passim*

Other Authorities

Alexander Bickel, *The Morality of Consent* (1975).14

Barton Gellman, *NSA Broke Privacy Rules Thousands of Times Per Year, Audit Finds*, Wash. Post, Aug. 15, 2013, <http://wapo.st/16SWco2>.....27

Dan Eggen, *FBI Found to Misuse Security Letters*, Wash. Post, March 14, 2008, <http://wapo.st/1fVsq2O> 25, 26

Darren Samuelsohn, *Barton Gellman aware of legal risks*, Politico, Feb. 25, 2014, <http://politi.co/1jRkSpO>.....27

David von Drehle, *FBI’s No. 2 Was ‘Deep Throat’: Mark Felt Ends 30-Year Mystery of The Post’s Watergate Source*, Wash. Post, June 1, 2005, <http://wapo.st/JLIYvZ>28

Department of Justice, Office of Inspector General, *A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Use of Exigent Letters and Other Informal Requests for Telephone Records* (2010), <http://www.justice.gov/oig/special/s1001r.pdf>.....26

Derek Green, *Kentucky Supreme Court strikes down prior restraint*, The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, Oct. 27, 2010, <http://bit.ly/1mwHtZ0>16

Dylan Byers, *Reporters Say There’s a Chill in the Air*, Politico, June 8, 2013, <http://politi.co/11znRrJ>.....29

Ellen Nakashima, *Plaintiff who challenged FBI’s national security letters reveals concerns*, Wash. Post, Aug. 10, 2010, <http://wapo.st/PYEr2q>.....22

Eric Lichtblau, *FBI cast broad net in secretly tracking Americans’ associates*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 8, 2007, <http://nyti.ms/1jrLYDO>25

Face the Nation Transcripts, June 2, 2013, CBS News, <http://cbsn.ws/1aGmeyd>29

Glenn Kessler, *James Clapper’s ‘Least Untruthful’ Statement to the Senate*, Wash. Post, June 12, 2013, <http://wapo.st/170VVSu>.....28

Gregg Leslie, *State high court suspends prior restraint on news coverage*, The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, Jan. 29, 2010, <http://bit.ly/1rFuipr>16

James Risen & Eric Lichtblau, *Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 16, 2005, <http://nyti.ms/neIMIB>.....29

James Risen, *Lawmakers Question White House Account of an Internet Surveillance Program*, N.Y. Times, July 3, 2013, <http://nyti.ms/16PNs0q>.....28

Jamie Schuman, *The Shadows of the Spooks*, The News Media and the Law, Fall 2013 <http://bit.ly/1f16OaS>29

Jamie Schuman, *Virginia court vacates prior restraint on witnesses names in murder case*, The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, Oct. 10, 2013, <http://bit.ly/P6hWHQ>.....16

Josh Gerstein, *NSA broke rules on call-tracking program, court filings show*, Politico, Sept. 10, 2013, <http://politi.co/17UxEJR>27

Kim Zetter, *Google Takes on Rare Fight Against National Security Letters*, Wired, April 4, 2013; <http://wrd.cm/1mNmiC4>.....23

Kim Zetter, *‘John Doe’ Who Fought FBI Spying Freed From Gag Order After 6 Years*, Wired, Aug. 10, 2010, <http://wrd.cm/1mtnQkA> 22, 25

Lucas A. Powe, Jr., *The Fourth Estate and the Constitution: Freedom of the Press in America* (1991)14

Lyndsey Wajert, *Texas judge denies 2nd request for injunction against blog*, The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, April 21, 2011, <http://bit.ly/1he6O6j>.....16

Mara Zimmerman, *Ohio Supreme Court prevents enforcement of gag order*, The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, April 14, 2010, <http://bit.ly/1pc5TWk>16

Maria Bustillos, *What It’s Like to Get a National-Security Letter*, The New Yorker, June 28, 2013, <http://nyr.kr/JZGyyY>.....23

My National Security Letter Gag Order, Wash. Post, March 27, 2007, <http://wapo.st/1dq1Xjh>22

Nicholas Merrill, *How the Patriot Act stripped me of my free-speech rights*, Wash. Post, Oct. 25, 2011, <http://wapo.st/1m2Ecxz>22

Nicole Lozare, *Order prohibiting journalist from ever writing about Haitian prime minister dismissed; but PM can refile complaint*, The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, April 9, 2013, <http://bit.ly/1loQq6d>16

Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, *Report on the Telephone Records Program Conducted under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and on the Operations of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court*, Jan. 23, 2014, <http://bit.ly/1d01fII>.....30

R. Jeffrey Smith, *FBI Violations May Number 3,000, Official Says*, Wash. Post, March 21, 2007, <http://wapo.st/1dtfJBS> 23, 26

Remarks by the President on Review of Signals Intelligence, Jan. 17, 2014.....27

Rory Eastburg, *Tribal court strikes down prior restraint on journalist*, The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, Sept. 11, 2009, <http://bit.ly/1loSgnE>.....16

Scott Shane, David Johnston, James Risen, *Secret U.S. Endorsement of Severe Interrogations*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 4, 2007, <http://nyti.ms/1dkyMgF>29

The Obama Administration and the Press: Leak investigations and surveillance in post-9/11 America, Comm. To Protect Journalists, Oct. 10, 2013, <http://bit.ly/1c3Cnfg>.....30

Timothy J. Conner, *Florida Court Vacates Prior Restraints*, MLRC MediaLawLetter, Sept. 2013, <http://bit.ly/1dvI5Lz>.....16

Transcript of President Obama’s Press Conference (Aug. 9, 2013), <http://1.usa.gov/13pyCLa>.....23
